Hull Development Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 » Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order
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'!UII Development l_abS, Inc. CA ELAP# 1369

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Received: 8/30/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Selomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS
Certified Analytical Report
MSample Analysis:
Sample ID Sample | Sample | Lab# | DF | TPH- | Benzene | Tolnene Ethyl | Xylene
Date Time Gas Benzene
Gas-SW@7’ 8/29/95 1030 | B9593 1 ND ND ND 0.014 ND
Gas-NW@7’ 8/29/95 1100 | B9594 1 7.0 0.012 G014 0.089 1.0
DISP@2’ 8/29/95 1115 | B9596 1 ND ND ND ND 0.073

1. PQL=Dilution Factor x MDL
2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

Summary of Methods and Detection Limits:

TPH-Gas Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene | Xylenes
EPA Method # 8015M 8020 8020 8020 8020
Units mg/kg mg/kg me/ke, me/kg mg/kg
MDL 1.0 mg/kg 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/keg

YA

chael N. Golden, Lab Director

l DF=Dilution Factor PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
MDL=Method Detection Limit ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




ull Development Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 o Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite §
Campbell, CA 95008

Attn: Stu Solomeon

CA ELAPZ 1369

Date: 9/11/95
Date Received: 8/30/95
Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Project.

Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report

Water Sample Analysis:

DR

Test {2l B-GVFS 1+ Units MDL EPA Method #
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/29/95
Sample Time 1045
Lab # BO595
DF-Gas/BTEX 100
TPH-Gas 43,008 | ugliter 50.0 g/l 8015M
Benzene 3 ug/liter 0.5 pgi 8020
Telunene 360 | ugliter 0.5 ug/l 8020
Ethyl Benzene 1,400 |  ug/liter 0.5 ugl 8020
Xylenes 10,000 | pofliter 0.5 pg/l 8020

1. POL=DF x MDL

2. Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

% L
Michael’N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor
MDL=Method Detection Limit

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




1
\ EUII Development Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 1369
|

N 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 e Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Envirommental Services Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Recerved: 8/29/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/7/95
Atin: Stu Selomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS
Certified Analytical Report
Sl Sample Analysis:
Test Units MDL | EPA Method #
Sample Matrix Sail Sail
Sample Date 8/29/95 8/29/95
Sample Time 1115 1150
Lab # B9597 B9598
TRPH 1,100 3.300 mgkg | 50.0 mg/kg 418.1
Semivolatile Organics ND 2,795 ug/ke See Report 8270
9.1 396.3| pgke| SeeReport 8240

DF-Diesel 1 1
TPH:Diesel 9.4 %! mgkg 1.0 mg/ke, 8015M
DF-Gas/BTEX 1 1

H-Gas 2 2 mgkg 1.0 mg/kg 8015M
Benzene 0.6091 Wy mo/ke | 0.005 meikg 8240
Toluene ND 0.0093 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8240
Ethyl Benzene ND ®171 mg/kg | 0.005 mg/kg 8240
Xylemes _ ND 0.055 mg/ke | 0.005 mg/kg 8240

1. PQL-DF x MDL

2. EPA 8240 & EPA 8270 analysis performed by Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838); see

ATL report for individual compounds, detection limits, and analysis dates
3. Remaining analysis performed by Huil Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

DF=Dilution Factor

MDL=Method Detection Limit

l Volatile Organics

PQL=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above PQL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




jfull Development Labs, Inc. CA FLAPE 1365

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services Date: 9/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave., Suite 5 Date Received: 8/29/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report
8% Sample Analysis:
Test SR’ | .5’ Units MDL | EPA Method #
Sample Matrix Sail Sal
Sample Date 8/29/95 8/29/95
Sample Time 1115 1150
Lab # B9597 B9598
Cadmium ND ND meg/kg 0.5 mg/kg 7130
Chromium 24 27| megfke 0.5 mefke 7190
Lead 11 12 mg/kg 0.5 mg/kg 7420
Nickel 36 43 mg/kg, 0.5 mg/kg 7520
Zine 37 34 mg/kg 0.5 mg/kg 7950

Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369

s

“Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=None Detected at or above MDL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




i
‘!U” DeVEIOPment I_abS, Inc. CA ELAP¥ 1369

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services Date: 0/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave,, Suite 5 Date Received: 8/30/95
Campbell, CA 95008 Date Analyzed: | 9/6/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS
Certified Analytical Report
MEsged Sample Analysis:
Test - AO-WGS Units MDL EPA4 Method #
Sample Matrix Water Water
Sample Date 8/29/95 8/29/95
Sample Time 230 1230
Lab # B95%9 Bo600
TRPH 390 29! mgliter | 0.50 mg/i 418.1
Volatile Organics 141 ND | pg/liter | See Report 8240
Semivolatile Organies 57 ND | pgfliter | See Report 8270
DF-Diesel 1 1
TPH-Diesel 600 ND | pgfliter | 50.0 pg/l 8015M
DF-Gas 1000° 1
TPH-Gas ND ND | pg/liter 50.0 pe/l 8015M
Benzene 103 ND | pg/liter 5.0 pgil 8240
Toluene ND ND | pg/liter 5.0 pg/l 8240
Ethyl Benzene 17 ND |  pg/liter 5.0 pg/l 8240
Xylenes — 21 ND | ug/liter 5.0 pg/l 8240
1. PQL=DF x MDL
2. Sample diluted for TPH-Gasoline analysis due to matrix interferences
3. EPA 8240 and 8270 analysis performed by Advanced Technology Laboratories (CAELAP #1838); see ATL
report for individual compounds and detection limits
4. BTEX analysis performed by EPA method 8240 due to matrix interferences using EPA method 8020
5. Remaining analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

p
. / Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

PQL~=Practical Quantitation Limit
ND=None Detected at or above PQL

DF=Dilution Factor
l MDL=Method Detection Limit

' Environmental Analysis Since 1983




giull Development Labs, Inc. CA ELAPE 1369

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ {408} 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

Piers Environmental Services Date: 0/11/95
3131 South Bascom Ave,, Suite S Date Received: 8/30/05
Campbell, CA 95008 . Date Analyzed: {8/31/95
Attn: Stu Solomon Project:
Sampled By: ERS

Certified Analytical Report
Water Sample_Analysis:
Test HO-WGS | MWBGWS Units MDL | EPA Method #
Sample Matnx Water Water
Sampie Date 8/29/95 8/29/95
Sample Time 230 1230
Lab # B9599 B9600
Cadmium ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 213.1
Chromium ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 218.1
Lead ND ND mg/liter 0.05 mg/l 239.1
Nickel 0.085 ND | mgfliter 0.05 mg/l 249 1
Zinc ND ND mg/liter 0.10 mg/1 289.1

Analysis performed by Hull Development Labs, Inc. (CAELAP #1369)

/=

Michael N. Golden, Lab Director

MDL~=Method Detection Lirmit ND=Nene Detected at or above MDL

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




B
Hull Development Labs, Inc. CA ELAPS 1369

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ® Fax (408) 735-1554

18 September, 1995

Stu Solomon

Piers Environmental Services

3131 South Bascom Avenue, Suite 5
Campbell, CA 95008

Dear Stu:

Please find enclosed the hard copy report for subcontracted Volatile
QOrganics by 8240, and Semivolatile Organics by 8270 analyses.
Project:

Samples Submitted: 08/29/95

This follows up the report package faxed to you on 09/11/95 and mailed on
09/12/95 which included a copy of this analysis. Please insert the enclosed
hard copy into your Hull Labs report package for your files.

If you have any questions or need additional information piease feel free to
call me at (408) 735-1550 X24. We appreciate your business

Sincerely,
Dl A—

Alian Aks

AA/sih

shellentech/aasubltr.doc

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Hull Development Labs

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « Telephone: (408) 735-1550 (800) 287-1799 « Fax: (408) 735-1554

Chain of Custody/Analysis Work Order

Pees

Client: Project ID: LOT Z. LAB USE ONLY
Address: Purchase Order #:
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' ‘ ﬂdvanced Technology
. |
i (I ‘ Laboratories

September 6, 1995 ELAP No.: 1838

Hull Development Labs
525 Del Rey Ave. Ste. E
Sunnyvale, CA 94086 -

ATTN: Mr. Mike Golden

Client's Project 4: Piers
Lab No.: 7794-001/004

Gentlemen:

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (310) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

W!@u—ﬁw/

Edgar P. Caballero
Laboratory Director
EPC/kk

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This report pertains anly to the sarples investigaied and does not iy apply to othor spparendy identical or similar metarisls, This report is subitied for dhe sxclmive
usa of the client o whonit is addrestsd  Anry regroduction of this report or use of this Eab ¥'s name for adverizing or publicity purp without authorization i prohibitsd

Muailing Address: P.O. Box 9/08 Newport Beach, CA 92658
1510 E. 33rd Street Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 316 989-4045  Fax: 310 9894040




Cllent:& Hull Development Labs, Inc.
Atta: Mr. Mike Golden

Pg. 102
Client's Project: Plers

Drate Received: 09/01/95
trix: Soil

Units: ug'kg
Extraction Method: 3550

[ Lab No.: Mifefiod T Ly WF“Z
Client Sample LD.: BIS98
Date Sampied: | — josraies losrzons
QC Batch 4 |0582705084  [9582708084  [958270S084
Date Extracted: [05/05/95 09/05/95 losiessos
Date Anaivzed: [09/06/95 019/06/95 I091061'95
Analyst Initials: [SP Sp sp
Dilution Factor: 1 1
MDEIDERE DER (DR
330 330 NIX 330 NDI 33¢ ND
bis (2-Chloroethyl)ether 330 330 ND 3 NDI 330 ND|
2-Chlorophenal 3301 330 ND 330 NIy 330 ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 330 | 330 ND 330 NDY 330 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 330 33¢ NI 330 NIx 330 ND
Benzyl Alcohol 660 | 660 Dl 660 ND 460 N
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 330 330 ND| 330 Nl 330 NI
2-Methylphenol 330} 330 NIy 330 NI 330 NDy
bis(2-chloroisopropyi)ether 330 | 330 NIy 330 NIy 330 NI
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylami 330 330 ND 330 ND| 330 NI 1
4-Methyiphenol 330 330 NI 330 ND{ 330 NDY o
Hexachloroethane 3301 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 NI ]
l Nitrobenzene 330 330 NIy 3390 ND| 330 NI
Tsophorone 330 330 NIX 330 NIy 330 ND|
2-Nitrcphenol 330 330 ND{ 330 NIY 330 NI
2,4-Dimethyiphenol 330] 330 NIO| 330 NIy 330 ND
bis(2-Chloroethoxryimethane 330| 330 ND| 330 ND| 33¢ NIy
2,4-Dichlorophenol 330 330 NI 330 NIJ 330 NDy
Benzole Acid 1650 | 1650 NID¥ 1650 ND§ 1650 NDY o
1,2,4-Trichlorob 330 330 ND 330 330
lghphthlone 330 330 ND 330 NI 330 §25
4-Chloroaniline 660 | &60 ND 660 NI 660 NDI ]
{ Hexachlorobutadiene 330 330 NDl_ 330 ND_ 330 D
4-Chlore-3-methylphenol 660 | 660 ND 660 ND| 660 INIX
! phthalene 330 | 30 ND| 330 ND 330 1M
Texachlorocyclopentadiene 660 | 660 ND 660 ND 650]  ND)
1.4,6-Trichiorophenol 330! 330 ND 330 NIy 330 NDy
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol _ 500 | 500 NIy 500 NI 500 ND)
I:Z-Chlomnaphﬂm]ene 3301 330 NI 330 ND 330 ND|
2-Nitroaniline 1650 | 1650 NI 1650 NI 1650 NIl
Dimethylphthalate 336 | 330 NIX 330 NIM 330 NI
cenaphthylene 330 330 ND| 330 NEX 330 IND
6-Dinitrotolugne 330 330 ND 330 ND 330 ND
Li-Mitroaniline 1650 | 1650 ND| 1650 ND| 1650 NI
DL = Methed Detection Limit
D = NotDetected (Below DLR)
LR MDL x Dilution Factor

NA "Not Analyzed
lpproveleeviewed By: -%_/ Date: s / 7/ ?_S’

Yur Pan
Department Supervisor

l'he cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

l Mdvanced Technology

P Laboratories 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040




Client: Hull Development Labs, Inc.
Attn: Mr. Mike Golden

; “lient’s Project: Piers
l Pg. 2 of2

Date Received: 49/01/95
Soil

Acenaphthene NIy 330 NIy 330 NIy
2,4-Dinitrophenol 1650 | 1650 NIY 1659 NIX 1650 NIy
' Dibenzofuran 3301 330 ND 330 ND 330 NI
4-Nitrophenol 1650 | 1650 NIy 1650 NIY 1650 NI
2,4-Dinitrotoluene 330 330 ND| 330 ND| 330 NI
Fluorene 330, 330 330 NDI 330 NI
l Diethylphthalate 336 | 330 ND 330 NIDx 330 NI
| 4-Chlorophenyl-phenyl ether 33¢| 330 NI¥ 330 NDl 330 NDY
4-Nitroaniline 165¢ | 1650 ND 1650 ND 1650 NIY
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 1650 | 1650 NDl 1650 ND| 1650 NIy
l n-Nitrosodiphenylumine 330] 330 NI 330 ND 330 NIX
4-Bromophenyl-phenyl ether 330| 330 NIy 330 ND| 330 ND!
Hezxachlorobenzene 330 | 330 NIy 330 ND| 330 NDy
Pentachlorophenol 1650 | 1650 ND| 1650 NIy 1650 NI
' Fhenanihrene 330 330 NI 330 NIX 330 NI
Anthracene 330 330 NIy 330 NIy 330 ND
Di-n-butylphthalate 330 330 NI 330 NIy 330 NDI T
Fluoraithene 330 330 NI 330 NDI 330 NI
Pyrene 3301 330 ND| 330 NIX 330 ND|
‘Butylbenzyiphthalate 3301 330 NI 330 NI 330 ND|
denzo[alanthracene 33¢| 330 ND 330 ND 330 NI
3,3"rchlorohenzidine 660 | 660 NI 660 ND| 660 NE)
Chrysene 330] 330 ND| 338 NB 330 INIDY o
bi thylhexyl phthalate 330 | 33¢ NDY 330 NIy 330 ND
Dii-n-octylphthalate 336 330 NDy 330 ND 330 ND|
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 330 330 ND 330 NI 330 NDI ]
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 330{ 330 NIy 330 NB| 330 NI
B [a]pyrene 3301 330 ND| 330 NID§ 330 ND !
Indenofl,2,3-cd|pyrene 330 330 ND| 330 NIy 330 ND|
Dibenz[a,h,]anthracene 330] 330 NIy 330 NI} 330 ND|
Benzo|g,h,ilperviene 330 330 ND|_ 330 NDI_ 330
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not Detected (Below DLR}
MDL x Dilution Factor

Not Analyzed

ApprovediReviewed By: g’iﬂ Date: ?/ 7 / ? 5‘

Yun Pan
Department Supervisor

mngngy

NA

lThe cover letter iz an integral part of this analytical report.

ﬂdmnced Technology

P Laboratories ISIQE. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045  Fax: 310 9894040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ug/kg!

| ‘ethod : C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHCDS\8270-3.M
itle : 8270 TCL
Last Update : Wed Aug 30 10:34:03 1995

'esponse via : Continuing Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: S01321.D

I Spike : Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
lile ID : 8§51322.D $81323.D
ample 7794-2 MS SOIL E-9/5/95 S084 7794-2 MSD SOIL E-9/5/95 5084
Acqg Time: 29 Aug 95 6:55 pm 29 Aug 95 7:37 pm
' ------------------------------------------- T b g
Compound s Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
!henol ' ND 200 160 149 79 74 7 35 26- 20
2 -Chlocrophenol . ND 200 154 144 77 72 7 50 25-102
,4-Dichlorcbenzene 0.0 100 53 52 53 52 2 27 28-104
-Nitroso-di-n-propy| ND 100 58 58 g7 57 0 38 41-126
1,2,4-Trichlorobenze; 0.0 100 63 &4 63 64 2 23 38-107
-Chloro-3-methylphe| ND 200 182 164 91 82 10 33 26-103
lcenaphthene ND 100 77 73 77 73 5 19 31-137
-Nitrophenol ND 200 227 185 113 97 15 50 11-114
;4-Dinitrotoluene ND 100 87 80 86 78 10 47 28- 89
jentachlorophenol ND 200 140 117 70 58 18 47 35-142
yrene ND 100 91 89 86 83 3 36 35-142

C Batch #: 5582705084 -

Reviewed/Approved By: <?;]/l_'—-\ Date: __57 7/ 75

Yun Pan
Organics Supervisor

‘ ndvanced Technology
I

1510 E. 33rd Streer Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045  Fax: 310 989-4040

Lahoratories




Client: Hull Development Labs, Inc.
tn: Mr, Mike Golden

lient's Project: Flers

Date Recsived: 09/01/95
Tatrix: Soil

i
k nits: ugikg
te Amended: 09/11/95

’ l Lab New fMethod Blenk [7794-001 me
Client Sample LD.: |- Ba597 T Boses
|

|

|

|

\

|

|

|

|

Dste Sampled: | — 08130495 '08/30/95
QC Batch #: 95824052079 95824052079 195824052079
Date Analyzed: 09/11/95 09/12/95 lror1195
Analyst Initinls: RR RR
Dilution Factor:

RS By ANALYTE B

hlorometh 5

iy Chloride 5
B 3 5
5

g

Chloroethane
i rofluoromethane

wn tlh |2 |th |t

o |8
[7.]
-]

‘,I-chhlurneﬁlene
| Carbon Disuifide

ethyleng Chloride
rans-1,2-Dichloroethene
,1-Dickloroethane

Chlsreform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
AEene
2-Dichlorepropane
‘richloroethene
Bromodichloromethane
-Chloraethyl Vinyl Ether
is-1,3-Dichloropropene
ns-1,3-Dichloropropens
1,1.2-Trichloroethane
ibromochlorometh

IR CIEI CIE AR R = EIEI EIR I E I EA A Al

AR R CIEE EIE E IR EI I EIEI R EIEIEARIEIEICIEA Rl E A R R Rl eI

gI35ElEEEEIEEEIEEEE18|888|8[518/581815315/3|315|81814/3 181538
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n g [

[ Jea |t [on o |un [ few (S n it |en |0 o Jon |in o | |on |en B V2 e Jun |un Jen | [ | en

A A e

50 wa| so|  wa| NA

cryvlonitrile 50 NA| 50 NA NA
L = Method Detection Limit
= Not Detected (Below DLR).

DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor

- gﬁ/’—\ Date: ?/ “ /7f

Reviewed/Approved By
Yun Pan

l Department Supervisor

s
gla

cover lener is 20 inegrad part of this analytical reporl

”dmnced Technology

TW" 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax.: 310 9894040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - SOIL (ug/kg)
‘wethod

: C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8240X.M
/itle : VOA 8240-624 TCL
ast Update : Tue Sep 05 13:31:21 1895
esponse via : Continuing Calibration

'\Ion-Spiked Sample: V04851.D

Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
I;‘ile iD : VE4857.D V84858.D
Sample : 7792-001 50 ppb MS 8240 SOIL 7792-001 50 ppb MSD 8240 SOIL
cq Time: 5 Sep 95 10:53 pm 5 Sep 95 11:24 pm
ompound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res &Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
, 1-Dichloroethene 0.0 50 48 48 37 g6 1 23 37-166
ﬁenzene 0.0 50 49 49 97 98 0 21 68-133
richlorcethene 0.0 50 44 44 88 87 1 23 65-129
Toluene 0.0 50 51 51 100 101 1 21 74-136
hlorobenzene 0.0 50 45 44 91 88 3 19 83-122
IDC Batch # 95824052079
Ieviewed/Approved By: -%h—' Date: /775
Yun Pan
l Organics Supexrvisor
W P dvanced Technology
> I yrw—— J510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hifl, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 9859-2040




Client: Hull Development Labs, Inc

'Attn: Mr. Mike Golden

lient’s Project: Piers
kte Received: 09/01/95

trix: Water
Units: ugl
Extraction Method: 3510

ﬂdvanced Technology

» |

Laharatories

1510 E. 33rd Street

Lab No.: ethod Blank {7794-003
Client Sample LD.: |- B959% Bes00
Date Sampled: [~ 08/30/95 08/30/95
QC Batch # 9582T0W035  [958270W085  |958270W08S
Date Extracted: [09/06/95 09/06/95 09/06/95
Date Analyzed: 109.'071'95 09/07/95 09/07/95
Analyst Initials: |SP SP 5P
Dilution Factor 1 1.2 1.2
|MDE}DLR: DIR CIDLR]
10| 10 ND 12 NIy 12 ND|
10 10 NDI 12 NDI 12 ND|
10 10 NDp 12 ND_ 12 NDI
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 10 10 NI 12 NI 12 NIX
1,4-Diichlorob 10 10 NIX 12 NDI 12 ND
Bet Alcohol 20 20 NIy 24 ND 24 NDI
1,2-Dichloroh 10 10 NDI 12 Ny 12 NI
[ 2-Methylphensl 0] 10 ND| 12 N 12 D
bis(2-chlornisopropylether 10 10 NI¥ 12 ND 12 ND|
n-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine 10 10 NIy 12 NIy 12 NIy
4-Methylphenol 1| 10 ND 12 NIy 12 NI
Hexachloroethane 10 10 ND 12 NI¥ 12 NI
Nitrobeazene 10 10 ND 12 NI 12 NI
Isophorone 10 10 ND 12 NDl 12 ND
2-Nitrophenol 10| 10 ND| 12 N 12 NDY
_ 2,4-Dimethylphenol 18] 10 NDy 12 ND 12 IND)
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane 1 10 N 12 N 12 NDI
10 10 ND 12 ND 12 ND|
enzoic Acid S0 50 ND 60 ND{ 60 N
31,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 10 10 ND 12 NDL 12 NIX
aphtinlene 10 10 NDy 12 37 12 NI
hloroaniline 20| 20 NIy 24 NDX 24 ND|
exachiorvbutadiene 10 10 ND 12 ND 12 ND
[ 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol 0] 20 NDy 24 ND 24 NI\
hihalene 10 10 ND 12 21 V) ND)|
exachlorocyclopentadiene 20| 20 NIy 24 ND 24 NDy
,4,6-Trichlorophencl 0] 10 ND 12 N 12 ND
[2,4,5-Trichiorophenol 15] 15 ND|__18 ND_ 18]  ND
~-Chloronaphthalene ™ 10 10 ND 12 12 ND»
-Nitroaniline 50 50 ND 60 NDI 60 IND
imethylphthalate 0| 10 ND 12 NI L2 ND
Acenaphthylene 10 10 N 1 NO| 12 NI
,6-Dinitrototuene 10 10 ND| 12 NDI 12 ND|
E-Nitroaniline 50 50 NDI 60 ND &0
MDL = Method Detection Limit
D = NotDetected (Below DLR)
ELR = MDL x Dilution Factor
A = NotAnalyzed
'uproveleeviewed By: Date: ? / 7/ ?‘5’
Yun Pan
Department Supervisor

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040
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1 E!ient: Hull Development Labs, Inc

ttn: Mr. Mike Goiden

Zlient's Project: Plers Pe. 2of2
ate Recelved: 09/01/95

Matrix: Water

Units: ug/1

Extraction Method: 3510

EPA Method 8276 (Coni'd)

[ Lab No.: [Method Blank [7794-003 7794-004 !
Client Sample LD.: | — B9599 BSG00
ARALYTE TMDL | DIR DLR]. . . IDLE
Acenaphthene 10 10 NI 12 NDI 12 NI
1,4-Dinitropheno] 50 50 NO 60 NDI 66 ND|
Dibenzofuran 10 10 ND 12 ND 12 ND
4-Nitrophenol 50 50 ND . 60 ND| 60 ND
2,4-Dinilrotoluene 10 10 NIy 12 ND 12 ND|
Fluorene 0 10 NIX 12 ND 12 INDy __{
Diethylphthalate 1] 10 ND 12 NI 12
| 4-Chloiophenyi-phenyl ether 14 10 MDD 1 NIy 12 ND)
1 4-Nitroaniline 50 50 NDl 60 NIy 60 N
" [4,5-Dinitro-2-methviphenat sof sv| ND 60| NDl 60 ND |
| n-Nitrosodiphenytamine 10 10 NIy 12 NIy 12 NIy
| d-Bromophenyl-phenyl ether 10 10 ND 12 NI 12 Ny
| Hexachlorobenzene 10 10 ND| 12 NIX 12 NDy
‘ I Pentachlorophenol 50 50 ND| 60 ND 60 NI
; Phenanthrene 10 10 ND 12 NO 12 ND
Anthracene 10 16 NI 12 NDy 12 NDJ
Di-n-butylphthalate 6] 10 ND 12 ND 12 NDy
Fluoranthene 10 10 ND 12 ND| 12 ND|
Pyrene 10 10 ND 12 NDy 12 NDj
IButylbenzylphu\alate 10 1 ND 12 ND 12 ND|
Benzofa]anthracene 10 10 NDY 12 NDl 12 ND
3.3 -Dichlorobenzidine 20 20 ND| 24 NIX 24 NDY
Chrysene 10 10 ND 12 NIy 12 ND| |
phthalate 10| 10 ND 2] 16} 12 ND)
i-n-aciylphthalate 0] 10 ND 12| N 12 ND
Benzo[bjfluoranthene 10 10 NDX 12 NO{ 12 ND|
nzo| k]fluoranthene 10 10 ND 12 ND 12 ND|
Benzola) pyrene 0; 10 ND| 12 N 12 NIy
Indeno{},2,3-cd]pyrene 100 10 ND 12 NO 12 NI
Dibenz[a,h, ]anthracene 10| 10 ND| 12 NDO| 12 NIx
enzo[g h.ijperyiene 100 10 ND| 12 NDI 12 NN
DL = Method Detection Limit
ND = HNotDetected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
'IA = Not Analyzed
Ipproveleeviewed By: _ﬂv Date: 9/ &7 / 2
Yun Pan
Department Supervisor

.he cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report

ﬂdmnced Technology

—F oo 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-4040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER {ug/l)

lethod : C:\HPCHEM\1\METHODS\8270-3.M
!:ltle : 8270 TCL
ast Update : Wed Aug 30 11:36:57 1995
Responge via : Continuing Calibration
lIon—Spiked Sample: SB1328.D
Spike Spike
' Sample Duplicate Sample
ile ID : 881329.D S81330.D
ample : BLANK WATER MS 11-1ml WO0B85 BLANK WATER MSD 11-1ml WC85
cq Time: 30 Aug 95 12:33 pm 30 Aug 95 1:15 pm
lompound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec - RPD % Rec
!henol ND 200 71 66 35 33 8 432 12-110
-Chlorophenol ND 200 131 118 66 59 10 40 27-123
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.0 i00 47 48 47 48 2 28 36- 97
l—Nitroso—di—n—propy 0.0 100 45 41 | = 45 41 9 38 41-116
;2,4-Trichlorobenze| 0.0 100 g9 &0 59 60 1 28 39- 98
4-Chloro-3-methylphe| 0.0 200 163 155 81 77 5 42 23- 97
lcenaphthene ND 100 77 73 .77 73 5 31 46-118
-Nitrophenol 0.0 200 90 91 45 46 1 50 10- BO
,4-Dinitrotoluene 0.0 100 88 81 88 81 g8 38 24- G4
entachlorcophenol 0.0 200 164 149 82 75 9 50 9-103
yrene 0.0 100 87 83 87 83 4 3l 26-127
iC Batch #: 958270W085
l Reviewed/Approved By: 'g—_\’—\ Date: ?/7/2_((
Yun Pan
I Organics Supervisor
1
h 1 ndvanced Technology

1510 F. 33rd Streetr

Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 3{0) 989-4045 Fax: 310 959-4040)
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Client: Hull Development Labs, Inc.
ttn: Mr. Mike Golden

lient's Project; Plers
Date Received: 09/01/95
Water
ug/l

Lab Ne.: [Method Blank |7794-003 7794-004
Client Sample LD.: | — B9599 B9600
Date Sampled: |~ 08/30/95 08/30/95
QC Batch #: [95824W2078  [95824W2078 |9582«1W2078
Date Analyzed: [09/05/95 loorossos lo905/95
Analyst Initinls:
Dilution Factor:

fhlorumethane s| s ND__§ ND S ND)
Vinyl Chloride £ 5 NI 5 NI H NP
Bromomethane 5 5 ND| 5 NDI H NI
Chloroethane 5 5 NDY 5 NDY 5 NDJ
TrichluroNuoromethane 5 5 ND 5 NDy 5 NI)
cetone 50 50 NDY 50 NI 50 IND)
1,1-Dichloroethens 5 5 NI 5 ND! 5 NDy
Carbon Disulfide NI N 5 NI
ethvlene Chloride 20| 20 NIy 20 NIX 20 IND\
ns-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5 NI 5 NI
1,1-Dichlersethane 5 5 IND| 5 nit, 5 NI
Chleroiorm 5 5 ull, 5 NIY 5 NDY
1 2-Dichloroethane 5 5 NIy 5 NIy 5 NI
inyl Acetate 5 5 TN 5 NI E INDy
~Butanone 50 50 NI 30 NIY 50 ait,
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 5 Ny 5 ND 5 NIy
Carhon Tetvachloride 5 5 NIX__§ NIXx S ND;
rone 5| 5 ND S| gl s iy,
,2-Dichlerapropane 5| 3 No 5! N s NDI
[richloreethene 5 5 ND_ 5 NN S ND
| Br dichloromethane 5 5 NTY 5 NI 5 NIX
-{Chloroethyl Yinyl Ether 3 H NI 5 NDy 3 ND|
is-1,3-Dichloropropens 5 £ IN2D, 5 ND{ 5 ND)
trans-1,3-Dichleropropene 5 3 NIN 5 NIH 5 NIy
1,1,2-Trichloroethane H 5 NN s NDI S NI
ibromochloromethane 5 5 NEX 5 NDY 5 ND)
T form 5 5 NIx 5 NDl 5 ND|
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 50 50 ND S50 50 NIX
|T_o!\wne 5 3 N 5 NI 5 NDY
50( S50 ND 50 NIN 50 NDI
5 5 NI S NIN 5 ND
& 5 NI 5 INIX 5 ND|
5 5 NIy 5§ 12 5 NI
5 5 N s b 5 NDy
5 5 N 5 ND & ND|
5 5 NI 5 ND 5 NI
5 5 5 NDr 5 ND
5 5 NDf 5 NDL § NDI
5| 5 ND_§ 5 ND
ditionat #2d6:
crotein 50| 50 NA| S0 NA| 50 NA
crylonitrile 50| 50 NA| S0 NA[ S0 NA

L = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).
DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor

'A = Not Analyzed
Reviewed/Approved By: }/‘ Diate: ? 'J 7/ q.;

Yun Pan
' Department Supervisor

cover letter is I integral part of thiz amlytical report.

ﬂdvanced Technology

_"' ' Laborataries ISI0 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 9894040




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (ug/L)
!’(ethod

: C:\HPCHEM\ 1\METHODS\8240X.M
rtitle : VOA 8240-624 TCL
lzast Update : Tue Sep 05 13:31:21 1995
esponse via : Continuing Calibration

l\Ion—Spiked Sample: VB4844.D

Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
tile ID : V54855.D ' V84856.D
Sample : Blank Water 50 ppb MS 824 Blank Water 50 ppb MSD 8240
cg Time: 5 Sep 95 2:50 pm 5 Sep 95 10:21 pm
ompound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
,1-Dichloroethene 0.0 50 46 46 93 92 1 19 49-154
Eenzene g.0 50 46 45 g2 g0 2 15 67-128
richloroethene 0.0 50 44 43 88 85 3 16 67-130
Toluene 0.0 50 45 43 89 86 4 15 74-123
hlorobenzene 0.0 50 44 44 88 87 2 14 80-122

fC Batch # 958240W2078

eviewed/Approved By: ’4\'\ Date: ?/7/ 23

Yun Pan
Organicg Supervigor

A ndvanced Technology

— — 1510 E.33rd Streer  Signal Hill. CA 90807 Tel: 310 989-4045 Fax: 310 989-1040)

Laboratories




( l 89/09/1995 13:54 14887351554

HULL LABS

| Hull Development Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E = Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax {408) 735-1554

POoGE A1

CA ELAPY 1369

Subcontract Chain of Custody
Subcotrart b Dwhe Seat Proyect Name: Dhese Diate:
Advanced Technolozy |{8/31/95 PIERS 9/8/95
Sample (D and Source Matrix | Required Analysis | Datc Taken | Time Taken Contginers Pres?
Ba597 Soud 82408270 8/29/95 Brass tube
89598 Sodl 8240,8270 8/29799 Brass tube
B9599 Water 32408270 8/29/95 2X1LAmber
2 x 40mil VOA
B9GOO Water 32408270 8/29/98 2X1LAmber
2 x 40ml YOA
Thae:
h-w._ /4..- 5 { Duer.u-ﬁkb ?g,{q}" wyoPm
“Rectived By- ] Time:
TG Ouownls T Noweoo | dhshs | iz
Rokpeuiond By: Received By: 0 - e
- Fax results to (408) 735-1554
Enviranmental Analysis Since 1983
SEF-BS-1995 13:S3 14887351554 F.oi




